
Owner’s Manual and Assembly Instructions
Model #: W458AC, W458AC-F

Read and understand the entire manual before assembly and operation. The vehicle must be 
assembled by an adult who has read and understands the instructions. 

Made in China. 
Styles and colours may vary. Do not return to store. Call 1-888-982-9309 for assistance and 
replacement parts. 

IMPORTANT: 
Save this manual with your sales receipt.

6V Audi R8 Spyder

Visit 
www.rollplay.com
to view the 
assembly video



Introduction

Thank you for purchasing this vehicle from Rollplay. We hope the rider 
enjoys it for miles to come. Please read this instruction guide carefully 
before assembling and operating the vehicle. Please have your model 
number and serial number ready before calling. Please have proof of 
purchase. Keep your sales receipt or register your product at
www.rollplay.com.

Please contact Rollplay Customer Service with any questions.

Hours: 9 AM - 5 PM (CST), Monday - Friday
Phone: 1-888-982-9309
Email: customerservice@rollplay.net
Web: www.rollplay.com
For French inquiries, please email only at customerservice@rollplay.com 
and we will respond within 48 hours.

Specifications:
BATTERY 6V 7AH
MOTOR 6V 20W
AGE 3 Years and Up
MAX WEIGHT          35 KG (77 lbs)
PRODUCT SIZE      1.2 m x 62 x 50 cm (47.2 x 24.4 x 19.7 in.)
SPEED 4.0 km/h (2.5 MPH)
RECHARGE TIME  8-12 Hours
TYPICAL RUN TIME 1-2 Hours
CHARGER OUTPUT        DC 7.0V



IMPORTANT!

 YOU MUST CHARGE THE BATTERY 
FOR 24 HOURS BEFORE FIRST USE!

Charge the battery after each use. 

Charge the battery at least once a month, even if the vehicle is not in use. 

BEFORE RETURNING TO THE STORE, CONTACT
ROLLPLAY WITH QUESTIONS.

Call Customer Service if you need assistance or replacement parts. Please 
have your model number and serial number ready before calling. Please 
have proof of purchase. Keep your sales receipt or register your product 

at 
www.rollplay.com as we may require proof of purchase. 

1-888-982-9309

Read this entire manual to ensure 
proper assembly and safe operation 

of the vehicle.
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6 Safety

WARNING: SAFETY RIDING RULES

The user must follow all safety rules and guidelines, or serious injury or death may 
occur to the user. 
• Always use common sense and safe practices when using the vehicle. The user

must be at least 3 years old and weigh no more than 35 kg (77 lbs).
• This product contains small parts that are for adult assembly only. Keep small

children away when assembling. Remove and dispose of all protective material
and plastic bags before assembly.

• Riders must always wear a fitted helmet that complies with U.S. Consumer
Product Safety Commission (CPSC) Standard CFR 1203.

• Only sit on the seat in the vehicle.
• Do not allow more than one rider.
• Do not overload the vehicle. Do not remove the weight restriction decals.
• Do not pull the vehicle with another vehicle or similar device.
• Keep body parts such as hands, legs, hair and clothing away from moving parts.

Moving parts can cause serious injury.
• Always wear shoes in the vehicle.
• Do not operate near streets or motor vehicles.
• Do not operate near drop-offs such as steps, steep inclines or hills. Operate on

relatively level ground.
• Do not operate near water, swimming pools or other fluids.
• Do not operate in dangerous weather conditions such as rain or snow.
• Do not operate near loose dirt, mud, sand or fine gravel.
• Do not operate near flammable vapors (gasoline, paint thinner, acetone, etc.).
• Always use the vehicle in a safe, secure environment with adult supervision.
PREVENT INJURIES AND DEATHS:
NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED. ALWAYS keep child in view when child is in
vehicle. Direct adult supervision is REQUIRED.
NEVER use in roadways, near cars, on or near steep inclines or steps, swimming
pools or other bodies of water.
ALWAYS wear shoes
ALWAYS sit on the seat
RISK OF FIRE. Do not bypass.



7Safety (Continued)

WARNING: BATTERY SAFETY

• Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead and lead 
components. DO NOT open the battery. 

• Contact exposure to battery leakage (lead acid) may cause serious injury.
Immediately contact your doctor if exposure occurs. If the chemical is on the skin,
flush immediately with cool water for 15 minutes. If the chemical is swallowed,
immediately give the person water or milk. Do not give water or milk if the person
is vomiting or has decreased alertness. Do not induce vomiting.

• Tampering with or modifying the electric circuit system may cause shock, fire or
explosion. It could permanently damage the system. Keep the charger housing
closed to prevent exposed wiring, which may cause electric shock.

IMPORTANT: Before using the vehicle for the first time, the battery must be 
charged for a full 24 hours (no more than 30 hours). 

WARNING: ADULT SUPERVISION 
REQUIRED

• Before using the vehicle, the rider must understand the vehicle controls and safety
issues.

• It is the responsibility of the adult to educate the child and to determine if the child
is capable of understanding the vehicle controls.

• An adult must ALWAYS directly supervise the use of this vehicle.
• NEVER leave a child unsupervised in the vehicle.



8 Parts 

1. Car Body

2. Seat

3. Steering Wheel

4. Dashboard

5. Windshield

6. Left and Right Mirrors

7. Front Wheel (2)

8. Rear Wheel (2)

9. Hubcap (4)

10. Battery Charger (1)

11. Steering Wheel Screw (1)

12. Steering Wheel Nut (1)

13. Dashboard Screw (2)

14. Snap pin (4)

15. Large Washer (7)

16. Inner Wheel Spacer

• Phillips screwdriver
• Pliers
• 2 AAA Batteries

Not Included:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

13

14

 Helpful Tip:
1. Parts 11-16 are located in the

blister pack

13

11

14

15

16

12



9Charging Instructions

ONLY AN ADULT SHOULD HANDLE THE BATTERY AND CHARGER.

To Charge the Battery:
1. Ensure the vehicle is stopped and

turned off.
2. Unlock and remove the seat.
3. Unplug the red battery connector

from the red engine connector.
4. Connect the red battery connector

to the red battery charger
connector

5. Plug into a 120 V outlet.
To Unplug the Battery:
6. Unplug the battery charger from

the outlet.
7. Unplug the red battery connector.
8. Reconnect the red battery

connector to the red engine
connector.

9. Replace the seat and tighten lock.

Note: It is not necessary to remove 
the battery for charging. However, if 
the battery does not reach the outlet, 
it can be removed for charging. For 
Battery Removal instructions, see 
Page 17.

YOU MUST CHARGE THE BATTERY FOR 24 HOURS 
BEFORE THE FIRST USE!



10 Assemble the Front Wheels

1. Locate the snap pins (14) and large washers (15) from the blister box. Slide the 
large washer (15) onto the axle.

2. Slide the front wheel (7) onto the axle. Ensure that the side of the wheel with the 
slots is facing out.

3. Slide the large washer (15) onto the axle.

4. Insert the straight side of the snap pin (14) through the hole at the end of the axle 
to keep the wheel in place.

5. Position the hubcap (9) over the holes on the wheel, and snap the hubcap into 
place.

6. Repeat sets 1-5 for the other front wheel. 

16

15

17

4

7

 Helpful Tip:
1. Using pliers will make

it easier to remove
the snap pin from the
wheel axle



11Assemble the Rear Wheels

Note: The right side of the vehicle will only have 1 washer. Locate the inner wheel 
spacer (16), snap pins, (14) and large washers (15) from the blister box.
Left Rear Wheel

1. Slide the large washer (15) onto the axle.
2. Slide the inner wheel spacer (16) onto the axle with the wide end facing out.
3. Slide the left rear wheel (8) onto the axle with the gear teeth facing inward.
4. Slide the large washer (15) onto the axle.
5. Insert the straight side of the snap pin (14) through the hole at the end of the axle

to keep the wheel in place.
6. Position the hubcap (9) over the holes on the wheel, and snap the hubcap into

place.
Right Rear Wheel

7. Slide the right rear wheel (8) onto the axle with the gear teeth facing inward. Ensure
that the gear teeth connect with the gear box that is pre-installed on the axle.

8. Repeat steps 3-5.

8

4

17

14

16

 Helpful Tip:
1. If you encounter

trouble fitting both
wheels onto the rear
axle, then your rear
wheel axle may need
to be realigned.

2. Remove both wheels
from the rear wheel
axle. Using two hands,
push down on the rear
wheel axle and slide
it gently toward the
side of the vehicle that
needs more room.
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1313

Dashboard/Windshield Assembly

1. Position the two front tabs
on the dashboard above the
slots on the windshield.

2. Snap the windshield onto
the dashboard.

3. Connect the wire from the
dashboard to the wire from
the car body.

1. Holding the dashboard/
windshield assembly
together, insert the steering
rod on the car body through
the hole of the dashboard.

2. Align the dashboard with
the slots on the car, and
slide the dashboard into
place

3. Use a Phillips-head
screwdriver to fasten the
dashboard screw (13)
into the two screw hole
locations on either side of
the dashboard.

Steering Rod



13Assemble the Steering Wheel

3
1. Use a Phillips head

screwdriver to remove
the screw on the battery
compartment of the steering
wheel.

2. Insert two AAA batteries into
the battery compartment.

3. Replace cover and use the
screwdriver to fasten.

1. Slide the steering wheel (3)
onto the steering rod

2. Align the holes on the
steering wheel with the
holes on the steering rod.

3. Slide the steering wheel
screw (11) through the
steering wheel and steering
rod.

4. Fasten the nut (12) to
the end of the screw and
tighten the screw with a
screwdriver.

12

3

11

WARNING

• Do not mix old batteries with new batteries or 
batteries of different types.

• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or 
rechargable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.



14 Attach the Mirrors

1. Align the bottom of the
mirror with the hole on
the car body near the
dashboard.

2. Gently press the mirror
down into place.

3. Repeat for the other mirror.

6 6



15Attach the Seat

1. Ensure the lock on the car seat (2) is in the unlock position.
2. Align the two hooks on the back of the car seat (2) with the holes

on the back of the battery compartment.
3. Insert the hooks into the holes and rotate the seat down into place.
4. Use a flat head screwdriver or a coin to turn the seat to the locked

position.

2



16 Operation Instructions

Power Switch

Forward/Reverse 
Shifter

Push Buttons for 
Sounds

Press Pedal to 
Go, Release 

Pedal to Stop

Press Button to 
Access the Trunk

Turn steering wheel left to 
steer left, right to steer right

Seat Lock 
Unlocks and 
Locks Seat

Mirrors Turn In 
and Out



17Battery Removal

1. Unlock and remove the seat.
2. Disconnect the red battery connector from the red engine 

connector.
3. Loosen and remove the screw from the battery strap using a Phillips 

screwdriver.
4. Slide the battery strap out from the battery strap slot.
5. Remove the battery. 
Note: It is not necessary to remove the battery for charging. However, 
if the battery does not reach the outlet, then it can be removed for 
charging.

Battery Strap



18 Maintenance

Important Battery and Charger Information

• Only an adult who has read and understands the safety warnings may
handle and operate the battery and battery charger. Keep away from
children.

• Charge the battery for 24 hours before using the vehicle for the first
time.

• Recharge the battery immediately after each use. Charge for at least
8-12 hours, but no more than 20 hours.

• Charge the battery at least once a month, even if the vehicle is not used
or stored.

• Never leave the battery in a discharged condition.
• Connect the terminal of the battery and charger, then plug the charger

into a 120V AC outlet.
• It is normal for the charger to heat slightly. If the charger rises above

71°C / 160°F, disconnect the charger and call Customer Service for
assistance.

• Keep the charger away from water or excessive moisture to prevent
short-circuiting.

• Only use the charger specified with the original item. Do not charge the
battery with any other charger.

• Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries with the original
charger.

• Do not replace the battery with any other battery, or the warranty
will be voided. If you need a replacement battery, see Page 23 for
replacement information.

• Remove damaged batteries from the car immediately. Recycle or
dispose of the used batteries responsibly.

• Do not short circuit the supply terminals.
• Do not leave the battery connected in the vehicle for extended periods

of time when the vehicle is not being used. Disconnect the battery
connector from the engine connector before storing.

• The vehicle is equipped with a thermal fuse to protect the electric
circuit. If the vehicle cuts out, turn the vehicle off and on to reset.



19General Care

• Regularly inspect all vehicle parts to ensure they are in good working
condition.

• Regularly inspect the charger, cord, plug, and other related parts for
damage.

• Remove any damaged parts and immediately contact Customer Service
for replacement parts. See Service and Repairs on Page 23 for more
information.

• DO NOT operate the vehicle if there are any damaged parts.
• Carefully clean the vehicle with a damp cloth and mild soap. Do not

get water in or near any electrical parts. Do not wash the vehicle with a
hose.

• Store the vehicle indoors or use a tarp to cover it. Keep away from
stoves, heaters, or other sources of heat.



20 Troubleshooting Guide

Problem Potential Cause Solution
Vehicle does not run Battery is low Recharge the battery

Snap pins are loose Tighten snap pins
Loose wires or loose 
connectors

Ensure the battery connectors 
are securely attached. If wires 
are loose, contact Customer 
Service 

Battery is dead Call Customer Service for 
replacement battery

Electrical system is 
damaged

Call Customer Service 

Motor is damaged Call Customer Service

Vehicle only runs for a 
short time

Undercharged battery Ensure a secure connection 
when the battery is 
recharging. Recharge for at 
least 8-12 hours

Overcharged battery Never charge the battery for 
more than 30 hours

Battery is old Replace battery
Vehicle runs slowly Battery is not fully 

charged
Ensure a secure connection 
when the battery is recharging

Battery is old Call Customer Service to 
order replacement battery

Too much weight on 
vehicle

Reduce weight on vehicle (35 
kg/77 lbs max)

Harsh conditions Operate the vehicle on level 
ground and safe surfaces

Completely read through the manual and troubleshooting guide before 
contacting Customer Service.
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Problem Potential Cause Solution
Vehicle needs a push to 
start

Loose wires or loose 
connectors

Ensure the battery connectors 
are securely attached. If wires 
are loose, contact Customer 
Service

“Dead spot” on motor A “dead spot” means 
electricity is not being 
delivered to the terminal. 
Contact Customer Service

Difficulty shifting Attempting to shift while 
vehicle is moving

Stop the vehicle before 
shifting

Motor or gear box 
making grinding noises

Motor or gear damage Contact Customer Service

Battery will not recharge Charger is not plugged in Plug in the charger to a 
functional wall outlet

Charger is not working Call Customer Service for a 
replacement

Loose connector or loose 
adapter 

Check that the connectors are 
securely plugged in to each 
other

Battery makes bubbling 
noise while recharging

This is normal No action required

Charger is warm This is normal No action required



22 FCC Information

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference 
in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.
• Consult dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to

which the receiver is connected.
• Check the state or local requirements for the product before using the

product.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment. 
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Before returning to the store, contact Rollplay with questions. 

If your product requires service, repairs or replacement parts, please 
contact Rollplay Customer Service. 

Hours: 9 AM - 5 PM (CST), Monday - Friday 
Phone: 1-888-982-9309
Email: customerservice@rollplay.net
Web: www.rollplay.com 

For a list of available replacement parts, please visit www.rollplay.com

WE WILL REQUIRE PROOF OF PURCHASE. Please save your sales 
receipt or register your product at www.rollplay.com. 

Service and Repairs 



24 Warranty

Rollplay 6-Volt Limited Warranty

• One-year limited warranty from the date of purchase with proof of purchase from
a Rollplay certified retailer.

• Six month limited warranty on the 6-Volt battery with proof of purchase from a
Rollplay certified retailer.

• This one-year limited warranty covers the ride-on vehicle against defects in
materials and workmanship to the original purchaser. Proof of purchase receipt
from a Rollplay certified reseller is required.

• Rollplay ensures the original 6-Volt battery is warranted for 6 months from initial
purchase of the vehicle from a certified retailer. Proof of purchase receipt required.

• This warranty covers normal use and does not cover the Rollplay vehicle or
battery if deemed damaged by unreasonable use, modification, neglect, accident,
abuse, misuse, improper service or other causes not arising out of defects in
materials or workmanship. Evidence of any attempt at consumer repair will void
this warranty.

• This warranty does not cover, and is not intended to exclude any liability on the
part of Rollplay, whether under this warranty or implied by law for any indirect or
consequential damages for breach of warranty. Some states may not allow the
exclusion or limitation so this limitation may not apply to you.

Should you need service or assistance with your vehicle during the warranty period:
• Please do not return vehicle to the store.
• Consult the troubleshooting guide in this manual and online at www.rollplay.com
or
• Call Rollplay Customer Service at 1-888-982-9309

Note: This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that 
may vary from state to state.

Please save your original sales receipt.



25Product Registration

Fill out the form below and mail it to: 

Rollplay Products
1131 W Blackhawk St.

Second Floor
Chicago, IL 60642

OR fill out the form online at www.rollplay.com

We will use the information provided only for your warranty. We will not sell, 
rent or share your personal information. 

First Name:     Last Name: Title:

Address: 

City:       State: Zip Code:

Email: Phone:

Date of Purchase: 

The following product information is on the cover of the owner’s manual. 

Product Name: Model Number: 

Serial Number: Retailer Place of Purchase: 

Product Registration

Questions or comments? Contact us at www.rollplay.com or 1-888-982-9309





Guide d’utilisation et instructions d’assemblage
Modèle: no W458AC, W458AC-F

Lire et comprendre tout le manuel avant d’assembler et de conduire. Le véhicule doit être 
assemblé par un adulte qui a lu et compris les consignes. 

Fabriquée en Chine.
Les styles et les couleurs peuvent varier. Ne pas retourner au magasin. 
Appeler le 1-888-982-9309 pour obtenir de l’aide et des pièces de remplacement. 

Prière de conserver ce manuel avec 
le coupon de caisse.

Visitez le 
courriel 
pour voir la 
vidéo de 
montage

6V Audi R8 Spyder



Introduction

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce véhicule d’Rollplay. Nous espérons 
que le conducteur s’amusera pendant de nombreux kilomètres. Prière de lire 
attentivement ce guide avant d’assembler et de conduire ce véhicule. 

Pour toutes questions, prière de contacter le service à la clientèle d’Rollplay.

Heures d’ouverture : 9h à 17h (HNC), du lundi au vendredi
Téléphone : 1-888-982-9309
Courriel : customerservice@rollplay.com
Web : www.rollplay.com

Pour les demandes en français, veuillez écrire uniquement à 
customerservice@rollplay.com et nous vous répondrons dans les 
48 heures suivantes. 

Spécifications :
BATTERIE 6 V 7 AH
MOTEUR  6 V 15 W
ÂGE 3 ans et plus
POIDS MAXIMUM   35 kg (77 lbs)
DIMENSIONS DU PRODUIT (1.2 m x 62 x 50 cm)

(47,2 x 24,4 x 19,7 po) 
VITESSE  4,02 KM/H (2,5 M/H)
DURÉE DE RECHARGE 8-12 heures
DURÉE DE FONCTIONNEMENT TYPIQUE  1-2 heures
PUISSANCE DE SORTIE DU CHARGEUR 7,0 V CC 0,7 A



IMPORTANT!
 LA BATTERIE DOIT ÊTRE CHARGÉE 

PENDANT 24 HEURES AVANT 
PREMIÈRE UTILISATION!

Charger la batterie après chaque utilisation.

Charger la batterie au moins une fois par mois, même si le véhicule n’a pas 
été utilisé.

AVANT DE RENVOYER VOTRE 
PRODUIT AU MAGASIN, CONTACTEZ 

ROLLPLAY POUR POSER VOS 
QUESTIONS.

Pour obtenir de l’aide ou des pièces de remplacement, appeler le service à 
la clientèle au 1-888-982-9309.

Prière de lire tout le manuel afin 
d’assembler le véhicule adéquatement 

et assurer son fonctionnement 
sécuritaire.



Cette page a été laissée vierge 
intentionnellement.
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6 Consignes de sécurité 

  MISES EN GARDE
Pour éviter les blessures sérieuses ou même mortelles, l’utilisateur doit obéir à toutes 
les consignes de sécurité.
• Faites toujours preuve de bon sens et soyez prudent lorsqu’un enfant utilise le 

véhicule. Ce dernier doit être âgé d’au moins 3 ans et ne doit pas peser plus de 35 
kg (77 lb). 

• Cet article comporte de petites pièces et son assemblage doit être confié à des 
adultes. Tenez les jeunes enfants à l’écart durant l’assemblage. Éliminez les 
matériaux d’emballage et les sacs en plastique avant de procéder à l’assemblage. 

• L’enfant qui utilise le véhicule doit toujours porter un casque protecteur bien ajusté 
qui répond à la norme CFR 1203 de la CPSC. 

• L’enfant doit s’asseoir seulement sur le siège. 
• Le véhicule est conçu pour un seul occupant. 
• Ne surchargez pas le véhicule et n’enlevez pas les autocollants portant sur les 

limites de poids. 
• Ne tentez jamais de tirer le véhicule avec un autre véhicule ni aucun autre 

dispositif. 
• Tenez les mains, les pieds, les cheveux et les vêtements éloignés des pièces 

mobiles du véhicule, car ces dernières peuvent causer de sérieuses blessures. 
• L’enfant qui utilise le véhicule doit porter des chaussures. 
• Le véhicule ne doit jamais être utilisé à proximité de la voie publique ni de 

véhicules automobiles. 
• Le véhicule doit être utilisé sur une surface relativement plane, et jamais à 

proximité d’un escalier ou d’une pente abrupte. 
• Le véhicule ne doit jamais être utilisé à proximité d’une piscine ou d’un plan d’eau, 

ni d’aucun autre liquide. 
• Le véhicule ne doit pas être utilisé lorsqu’il pleut ou qu’il neige. 
• Le véhicule ne doit pas être utilisé dans la terre, la boue, le sable ou le gravier fin. 
• Le véhicule ne doit jamais être utilisé en présence de vapeurs inflammables 

(essence, diluant à peinture, acétone, etc.). 
• Assurez-vous que le véhicule est toujours utilisé dans un endroit sûr, sous la 

supervision d’un adulte. 
MISES EN GARDE : POUR PRÉVENIR LES BLESSURES SÉRIEUSES OU 
MORTELLES :
NE JAMAIS LAISSER D’ENFANTS UTILISER LE JOUET SANS SURVEILLANCE. 
Toujours s’assurer de garder l’enfant à vue lorsqu’il utilise le véhicule. La supervision 
directe d’un adulte est OBLIGATOIRE. 
NE JAMAIS utiliser le jouet sur la voie publique, ni à proximité de véhicules, d’un 
escalier, d’une pente abrupte, d’une piscine ou de toute autre masse d’eau. 
L’ENFANT DOIT TOUJOURS porter des chaussures.   
L’ENFANT DOIT demeurer assis sur le siège lorsqu’il utilise le véhicule. 
RISQUE D’INCENDIE. Ne pas court-circuiter.



7Consignes de sécurité (suite) 
MISES EN GARDE CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE

• Les bornes et terminaux de batterie ainsi que les accessoires associés 
contiennent du plomb et des composants en plomb. N'ouvrez PAS la batterie. 

• L’exposition par contact à une fuite de la batterie (plomb) peut causer de graves
blessures. Appeler un médecin immédiatement en cas d’exposition. Si le produit
chimique entre en contact avec la peau, rincer immédiatement à l’eau fraîche
pendant 15 minutes. En cas d’ingestion du produit chimique, faire boire du lait ou
de l’eau à la personne. Ne pas faire boire d’eau ou de lait si la personne vomit ou
devient moins alerte. Ne pas faire vomir.

• L’altération ou la modification du circuit électrique peut causer l’électrocution, un
incendie ou une explosion. Cela peut endommager le système en permanence.
Garder le boîtier du chargeur fermé pour empêcher l’exposition du câblage, qui
peut causer l’électrocution.

IMPORTANT : avant de conduire le véhicule pour la première fois, la batterie doit 
être chargée pendant 24 heures consécutives (mais pas plus de 30 heures). 

 ATTENTION: LA SUPERVISION D’UN ADULTE EST REQUISE.

• Avant de conduire le véhicule, le conducteur doit comprendre le fonctionnement
des commandes et les consignes de sécurité.

• Il incombe à l’adulte d’expliquer à l’enfant comme procéder, et de déterminer si
l’enfant est en mesure de comprendre les commandes du véhicule.

• Un adulte doit TOUJOURS superviser directement l’utilisation de ce véhicule.
• NE JAMAIS laisser un enfant sans surveillance dans le véhicule.



8 Éclaté des pièces 

1. Carrosserie du véhicule

2. Siège

3. Volant

4. Tableau de bord

5. Pare-brise

6. Rétroviseurs (2)

7. Roues avant (2)

8. Roues arrière (2)

9. Enjoliveurs (4)

10. Chargeur

11. Vis de fixation du volant

12. Écrou de fixation du volant

13. Vis de fixation du tableau

de bord (2))

14. Goupilles fendues (4)

15. Grosses rondelles (7)

16. Entretoise de roue

• Tournevis étoilé
• Pinces
• 2 piles AAA

Non compris :

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

13

14

 Remarques :
Les pièces 11 à 16 sont situé dans 
l’emballage blister



9Instructions de recharge

SEUL UN ADULTE PEUT MANIPULER LA BATTERIE ET LE CHARGEUR.

Pour charger la batterie :
1. Veiller à ce que la voiture soit

arrêtée et que le moteur soit
éteint.

2. Déverrouiller et retirer le siège.
3. Débrancher le raccord rouge de

la batterie (A) du raccord rouge
du moteur (B).

4. Brancher le raccord rouge de
la batterie (A) au raccord rouge
du chargeur de la batterie (C) et
insérer (D) dans une prise de 120
V.

Pour débrancher la batterie : 
1. Débrancher le chargeur de la

batterie (D) de la prise.
2. Débrancher le raccord rouge de

la batterie (A).
3. Rebrancher le raccord rouge de

la batterie (A) dans le raccord
rouge du moteur (B).

4. Remettre le siège en place et
bien verrouiller.

Remarque : Il n’est pas nécessaire 
de retirer la batterie pour la charger. 
Cependant, si la batterie ne rejoint 
pas la prise, elle peut être retirée afin 
de la recharger. Pour savoir comment 
retirer la batterie, voir la page 17.

LA BATTERIE DOIT ÊTRE CHARGÉE PENDANT  
24 HEURES AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION!



10 Installation des roues avant 

1. Sortez les goupilles fendues (14) et rondelles (12) de l’emballage de pièces.
Glissez la grosse rondelle (15) sur l’essieu.

2. Installez la roue (7) sur l’essieu, en vous assurant que le côté avec les fentes est
orienté vers l’extérieur.

3. Glissez la grosse rondelle (15) sur l’essieu.

4. Pour fixer la roue en place, insérez la branche droite de la goupille fendue (14)
dans le trou au bout de l’essieu.

5. Installez le couvre-moyeu (9) en vous assurant qu’il s’engage bien en place.

6. Répétez les étapes 1 à 5 pour installer l’autre roue avant.

16

15

17

4

7

Conseil utile :
1. il est plus facile

d’enlever la goupille
fendue de l’essieu
si vous utilisez des
pinces.



11Installation des roues arrière 

Remarque : l’installation de la roue droite ne nécessite qu’une rondelle. Sortez la 
douille de roue intérieure (16), les goupilles fendues (14) et les grosses rondelles (15) 
de l’emballage.

Roue arrière gauche 

1. Glissez une grosse rondelle (15) sur l’essieu.

2. Glissez la douille intérieure (16) sur l’essieu, le bout évasé vers l’extérieur.

3. Glissez la roue arrière gauche (8) sur l’essieu, les engrenages vers l’intérieur.

4. Glissez une grosse rondelle (15) sur l’essieu.

5. Insérez le bout droit de la goupille fendue (14) dans le trou de l’essieu pour bloquer
la roue en place.

6. Pour installer l’enjoliveur (9), alignez-le avec les trous de la roue, puis poussez pour
le fixer sur la roue.

Roue arrière droite 

7. Glissez la roue arrière droite (8) sur l’essieu, les engrenages vers l’intérieur.
Assurez-vous que les engrenages s’engagent dans ceux du boîtier d’engrenages
déjà installé sur l’essieu.

8. Répétez les étapes 3 à 5 ci-dessus.

8

4

17

14

16

 Conseil utile :
1. Si vous avez de la

difficulté à installer les
roues arrière, il se peut
que l’essieu arrière soit
décentré.

2. Pour le recentrer,
enlevez les deux roues.
Avec les deux mains,
poussez l’essieu vers
le bas et glissez-le
doucement jusqu’à ce
qu’il soit bien centré.



12 Installation du pare-brise et du tableau de 
bord 

1. Tenez le pare-brise de façon 
que les fentes soient vis-à-
vis des languettes du 
tableau de bord.

2. Assemblez le pare-brise
et le tableau de bord en 
insérant les languettes dans 
les fentes.

3. Branchez le fil du tableau de 
bord à celui de la 
carrosserie. 

1. Installez le tableau de bord
sur le véhicule en prenant
soin de glisser la tige de
direction dans le trou du
tableau de bord.

2. Alignez les languettes
du tableau de bord avec
les fentes du véhicule, et
glissez le tableau de bord
en place.

3. Avec un tournevis à lame
étoilée, posez une vis de
fixation (13) de chaque côté
du tableau de bord.

La tige de 
direction



13Installation du volant 

3
1. Avec un tournevis à lame

étoilée, enlevez la vis de
fixation du couvercle du
compartiment à piles du
volant.

2. Installez deux piles AAA
dans le compartiment.

3. Réinstallez le couvercle et la
vis de fixation.

1. Glissez le volant (3) sur la
tige de direction.

2. Alignez les trous du volant
avec ceux de la tige de
direction.

3. Insérez la vis de fixation (11)
dans le trou.

4. Fixez la vis en y vissant
l’écrou (12), puis serrez avec
un tournevis.

12

3

11

MISES EN GARDE
• N’utilisez pas ensemble des piles neuves avec 

des piles usées, ni des piles de types différents.
• N’utilisez pas ensemble des piles alcalines, 

standard (carbone-zinc) et rechargeables 
(nickel-cadmium).



14 Installation des rétroviseurs 

1. Tenez le rétroviseur de
façon que son support soit
vis-à-vis du trou à côté du
pare-brise.

2. Enfoncez doucement le
support dans le trou pour
fixer le rétroviseur en place.

3. Procédez de la même
façon pour installer l’autre
rétroviseur.

6 6



15Installation du siège 

1. Assurez-vous que le verrou du siège (2) est débloqué. 
2. Alignez les deux crochets à l’arrière du siège (2) avec les trous de 

l’arrière du compartiment à batterie.
3. Engagez les crochets dans les trous, puis baissez l’avant du siège 

jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien en place.
4. Avec une pièce de monnaie ou un tournevis, tournez le verrou pour 

le bloquer. 

2



16 Utilisation 

Interrupteur 

Marche avant-
arrière 

Appuyez les 
boutons pour 

produire les sons. 

Appuyez sur 
la pédale pour 
faire bouger le 

véhicule. 

Appuyer sur le 
bouton pour ouvrir 

le coffre. 

Dirigez le véhicule avec le 
volant en le tournant vers la 

gauche ou vers la droite.

Verrou pour 
bloquer ou 
débloquer 
le siège.

Rétroviseurs 
escamotables



17Enlèvement de la batterie

1. Débranchez le fil rouge de la batterie (A) du fil rouge du moteur (B
2. Enlevez la vis de fixation de la sangle de batterie. 
3. Enlevez la sangle.
4. Sortez la batterie du compartiment. 

Remarque : la batterie peut être retirée du véhicule pour être rechargée, 
mais cela n’est pas nécessaire. 

Batterie



18 Entretien 

Renseignements importants sur la batterie et le chargeur
• Seul un adulte qui a lu et compris les mises en garde de sécurité peut

manipuler et faire fonctionner la batterie et le chargeur de batterie. Garder
hors de portée des enfants.

• Charger la batterie pendant 24 heures avant de conduire le véhicule pour
la première fois.

• Charger la batterie immédiatement après chaque utilisation. La charger
pendant au moins 8 à 12 heures, mais pas plus de 20 heures.

• Charger la batterie au moins une fois par mois, même si le véhicule est
entreposé ou n’est pas utilisé.

• Ne jamais laisser la batterie à plat.
• Raccorder la borne de la batterie et du chargeur, puis brancher le chargeur

dans une prise de 120 VCA.
• Il est normal que le chargeur chauffe légèrement. Si la température du

chargeur devient supérieure à 71° C / 160° F, débrancher le chargeur et
appeler le service à la clientèle.

• Garder le chargeur éloigné de l’eau ou de l’humidité excessive afin
d’empêcher un court-circuit.

• Utiliser seulement le chargeur conçu pour l’article original. Ne pas charger
la batterie avec un autre chargeur.

• Ne pas tenter de charger des batteries non rechargeables avec le
chargeur original.

• Ne pas remplacer la batterie par une autre batterie, sans quoi la garantie
sera nulle. Si vous avez besoin d’une batterie de rechange, consultez la
page 24.

• Retirer immédiatement les batteries endommagées de la voiture. Recycler
ou disposer des batteries usées de façon responsable.

• Ne pas court-circuiter les points d’échange.
• Ne pas laisser la batterie raccordée au véhicule pendant de longues

périodes lorsque le véhicule n’est pas utilisé. Débrancher le raccord de
batterie du raccord de moteur avant d’entreposer le véhicule.

• Le véhicule est doté d’un fusible thermique afin de protéger le circuit
électrique. Si le véhicule s’arrête, l’éteindre et le redémarrer pour le
réinitialiser.



19Entretien général 

• Inspecter régulièrement toutes les pièces du véhicule pour s’assurer
qu’elles sont en bon état de marche.

• Inspecter régulièrement le chargeur, le cordon, la fiche et autres pièces
connexes pour s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas endommagés.

• Retirer toutes pièces endommagées et contacter immédiatement le
service à la clientèle pour obtenir des pièces de remplacement. Pour
de plus amples renseignements, consulter la rubrique Service et
réparations à la page 24.

• NE PAS conduire le véhicule si une pièce est endommagée.
• Nettoyer soigneusement le véhicule avec un linge humide et du savon

doux. Ne pas verser d’eau sur les pièces électriques ou à proximité de
celles-ci. Ne pas nettoyer le véhicule avec un boyau d’arrosage.

• Entreposer le véhicule à l’intérieur ou le couvrir avec une bâche. Garder
le véhicule éloigné des cuisinières, appareils de chauffage ou autres
sources de chaleur.



20 Guide de dépannage 

Problème Cause possible Solution
Le véhicule ne fonctionne 
pas

La batterie est faible Charger la batterie
Le fusible thermique s’est 
déclenché

Réinitialiser le fusible

Les broches 
encliquetables sont 
desserrées

Serrer les broches 
encliquetables

Les fils ou les raccords 
sont desserrés.

Veiller à ce que les raccords de 
batterie soient bien fixés. Si les 
fils sont desserrés, contacter 
le service à la clientèle 

La batterie est à plat Appeler le service à la clientèle 
pour obtenir une batterie de 
rechange

Le système électrique est 
endommagé

Appeler le service à la clientèle 

Le moteur est 
endommagé

Appeler le service à la clientèle 

Le véhicule ne fonctionne 
que pendant une brève 
période 

La batterie n’est pas 
suffisamment chargée

Veiller à ce que la batterie 
soit bien raccordée pendant 
le chargement. La charger 
pendant au moins 8 à 12 
heures.

La batterie est trop 
chargée

Ne jamais charger la batterie 
pendant plus de 30 heures 

La batterie est usée Remplacer la batterie 
Le véhicule roule 
lentement

La batterie n’est pas 
complètement chargée

Veiller à ce que la batterie soit 
bien raccordée pendant le 
chargement

La batterie est usée Appeler le service à la clientèle 
pour commander une batterie 
de rechange

Il y a trop de poids sur le 
véhicule

Réduire le poids sur le véhicule 
(35 kg /77 lb max.)

Les conditions sont 
difficiles

Conduire le véhicule sur des 
surfaces sécuritaires et plates

Assurez-vous de bien lire le guide de dépannage avant de 
communiquer avec le service à la clientèle. 
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Problème Cause possible Solution
Le véhicule a besoin d’une 
poussée pour démarrer

Les fils ou les raccords 
sont desserrés

Veiller à ce que les raccords de 
batterie soient bien fixés. Si les 
fils sont desserrés, contacter 
le service à la clientèle 

« Point mort » sur le 
moteur

« Point mort » signifie 
que l’électricité n’est pas 
acheminée à la borne.  
Contacter le service à la 
clientèle

Difficulté à changer la 
vitesse

Le conducteur tente 
de changer de vitesse 
pendant que le véhicule 
roule

Arrêter le véhicule avant de 
changer la vitesse

Le moteur ou la boîte 
de vitesse émet un 
grincement 

Le moteur ou la boîte de 
vitesse est endommagé.

Contacter le service à la 
clientèle

La batterie ne se charge 
pas

Le chargeur n’est pas 
branché

Brancher le chargeur dans une 
prise de courant fonctionnelle

Le chargeur ne fonctionne 
pas

Appeler le service à la clientèle 
pour obtenir un chargeur de 
rechange

Le raccord ou l’adaptateur 
est desserré

Vérifier que les raccords soient 
bien branchés les uns aux 
autres

La batterie émet un 
bruit de bouillonnement 
pendant le chargement

Ceci est normal Aucune mesure à prendre

Le chargeur est chaud Ceci est normal Aucune mesure à prendre



22 Interférences 

Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 des Règles de la FCC. Son 
fonctionnement est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil 
ne peut causer d’interférence nuisible, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, notamment l’interférence susceptible de causer un 
fonctionnement non désiré. 

Cet équipement a été mis à l’essai et jugé conforme aux limites s’appliquant à 
un appareil numérique de catégorie B, conformément à l’article 15 des Règles 
de la FCC. Ces limites ont pour objet de fournir une protection raisonnable 
contre l’interférence nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. 

Cet équipement émet, utilise et peut irradier de l’énergie de fréquence radio, 
et s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux consignes, peut causer 
de l’interférence nuisible aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne 
garantit la présence d’interférence dans une installation en particulier. Si cet 
équipement cause de l’interférence nuisible à la réception d’un radio ou d’un 
téléviseur, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, 
nous conseillons à l’utilisateur de tenter de corriger l’interférence en prenant 
les mesures suivantes :

• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
• Accroître la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien chevronné en radio/télévision.
• Brancher l’équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui

auquel le récepteur est branché.
• Vérifier les règles locales ou provinciales concernant ce produit avant de

l’utiliser.

Attention : tout changement ou toute modification qui n’est pas expressément 
approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité peut faire en sorte qu’il 
sera interdit à l’utilisateur de faire fonctionner l’équipement. 
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Avant de renvoyer votre produit au magasin, contactez Rollplay     
pour poser vos questions.

Si le produit nécessite une réparation ou des pièces de remplacement, 
prière de contacter le service à la clientèle d’Rollplay.

Heures d’ouverture : 9h à 17h (HNC), du lundi au vendredi
Téléphone : 1-888-982-9309
Courriel : customerservice@ariachild.com 
Web : www.rollplay.com

Pour connaître la liste des pièces de remplacement disponibles, visiter le 
www.rollplay.com

Une preuve d’achat d’un détaillant certifié d’Rollplay est requise. 

Service de réparation 



24 Garantie 

Garantie limitée de la batterie 6 V RollplayMC

• Garantie limitée d’un an à partir de la date d’achat sur présentation d’une preuve
d’achat à un détaillant agréé par Rollplay.

• Garantie limitée de six mois sur la batterie 6 V sur présentation d’une preuve
d’achat à un détaillant agréé par Rollplay.

• Cette garantie limitée d’un an offerte à l’acheteur original couvre le véhicule contre
tous défauts de pièce et de main-d’œuvre. Un coupon de caisse émis par un
détaillant agréé par Rollplay est exigé.

• Rollplay assure que la batterie 6 V est garantie pendant six mois à partir de l’achat
original chez un détaillant agréé. Un coupon de caisse est exigé.

• Cette garantie couvre l’utilisation normale, et ne couvre par le véhicule ou la
batterie Rollplay s’il est jugé endommagé en raison d’un usage déraisonnable,
d’une modification, de la négligence, d’un accident, de l’abus, d’un usage
impropre, d’une réparation inadéquate ou de toute autre cause n’ayant rien
à voir avec un défaut de pièce ou de main-d’œuvre. S’il est prouvé que le
consommateur a tenté de réparer le véhicule, cette garantie sera nulle.

• Cette garantie ne couvre pas, et n’a pas pour objet d’exclure quelconque
responsabilité de la part d’Rollplay en vertu de cette garantie ou découlant
implicitement de la loi, pour tout dommage indirect ou accessoire pour rupture de
garantie. Certaines provinces interdisent l’exclusion ou les restrictions, alors il se
peut que cette restriction ne s’applique pas à vous.

Si vous avez besoin d’assistance ou d’une réparation pendant la période de garantie 
du véhicule :
• Prière de ne pas retourner le véhicule au magasin.
• Consulter la rubrique Dépannage de ce manuel ou en ligne au www.rollplay.com ou
• Appeler le service à la clientèle d’Rollplay au 1-888-982-9309.
• Remarque : Dans l’éventualité où une réparation s’avérait nécessaire, le

consommateur doit acquitter les frais d’expédition au service à la clientèle d’Aria.

Remarque : cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques. Vous pourriez aussi 
jouir d’autres droits qui varient d’une province à l’autre. 

Veuillez conserver votre coupon de caisse original. 



25Enregistrement du produit 

Remplir le formulaire ci-dessous et le poster à : 

Rollplay Products
1131 W. Blackhawk St. 

Second Floor
Chicago, IL 60642

OU remplir le formulaire en ligne au www.rollplay.com

Nous utiliserons les renseignements fournis uniquement aux fins de la garan-
tie. Vos renseignements personnels ne seront pas vendus, loués ou partagés. 

Prénom :      Nom :       Titre : 

Adresse : 

Ville :        Province :       Code postal :

Courriel :           Téléphone :

Date d’achat : 

Les renseignements suivants figurent sur la page couverture du guide d’utilisation.

Nom du produit :      Numéro de modèle :   

Numéro de série :       Lieu d’achat :    

Enregistrement du produit 

Questions ou commentaires ? Communiquez avec nous en composant 
le 1-888-982-9309 ou en visitant www.rollplay.com
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